	
	COMMON COUNCIL

of the

CITY OF SYRACUSE

REGULAR MEETING - JUNE 24, 2013
1:00 P.M.


	(6/24)

	1.


	Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag - (Led by Hon. Kathleen Joy, Temp President Pro-Tempore)

	

	2.


	Invocation - (Delivered by Father John Rose of St. Vincent DePaul Church, Syracuse, New York)

	

	3.


	Roll Call - (Present 8; Councilor Kessner absent. President Robinson absent)

	

	
	Councilor Hogan made a motion, seconded by Councilor Barrett: I move that this Council appoint Councilor Joy as President Pro-Tempore for today’s meeting for the purpose of presiding over this Council meeting. Such appointment shall expire upon the meeting’s adjournment. (Adopted 8-0)

	

	4.


	Minutes - June 10, 2013 - (Adopted 8-0)

	

	5.


	Public Hearing - Relative to Ord. #46, “Amend - Ord. #294, (06/04/12), “Authorize - Use and Lease Agreements with the carriers as detailed in Exhibit “A” for service at Syracuse Hancock International Airport for the period of three years, July 1, 2009-June 30, 2012 with 1 remaining one-year option, to expire on June 30, 2013.” Amend to authorize the second one-year renewal option.” (Public Hearing held on Monday, June 24, 2013 at 1:00 P.M.) (NO APPEARANCES)

	

	6.


	Petitions - (none)

	

	7.


	Committee Reports - (Pubic Safety; Airport)

	

	8.


	Communications - (From Martin D. Masterpole, City Auditor, the Clinton Skate Rink Audit; From David DelVecchio, Commissioner of Finance, Bond Sale Certificates filed on June 12, 2013)

	

	
	-----------------------

NEW BUSINESS

-----------------------
	

	        BY PRESIDENT ROBINSON:


	

	9.

7-0
Abstain-Maroun

	Resolution - Approving the Appointment of Various Persons as Commissioners of Deeds for 2013 - 2014.


	23-R

	       BY COUNCILOR JOY:


	

	10.

8-0
	Accept - From the CNY Community Foundation, Inc., a donation in the amount of $10,000 to be used to support green infrastructure improvements in Armory Square.


	330

	11.

7-1
Denno

	Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds of the City of Syracuse to be used to defray the cost of the American Underground Engineering Inc. vs. City of Syracuse judgment. Total amount not to exceed $8,335,000.


	331

	12.

H

	Contract - With Affiliated Computer Services, Inc. (ACS) to provide application and technology support services to the Department of Finance for the period of three years. Total cost not to exceed $430,752 (2014 - $140,748, 2015 - $143,568, 2016 - $146,436). The City will pay ACS an additional amount, reimbursed by Onondaga County, to allow 3 Onondaga County Employees to have access to the ACS financial system. All costs to be charged to Account #01.19891.0.000 General Fund-Financial Management System. The Mayor has waived the RFP Process.

	H

	13.

8-0

	Local Law - To amend the July 1, 2012-June 30, 2013 City Budget to reflect the salary increases pursuant to a Labor Agreement between the City of Syracuse and Central & Northern N.Y. Building Trades (CNNYBT).


	LL

	14.

8-0

	Approve - Labor Agreement with the City of Syracuse and the Central & Northern N.Y. Building Trades (CNNYBT) for the period of January 1, 2011-December 31, 2015.
	332

	15.

8-0

	Local Law - To amend the July 1, 2012-June 30, 2013 City Budget to reflect the salary increases pursuant to a Labor Agreement between the City of Syracuse and AFSCME Local 3952 (Middle Managers).


	LL

	16.

8-0

	Approve - Labor Agreement with the City of Syracuse and AFSCME Local 3952 (Middle Managers) for the period of January 1, 2012-December 31, 2015.
	333

	       BY COUNCILOR KESSNER:


	

	17.

H

	Adopt - The City of Syracuse Comprehensive Plan 2040, on file in the Office of the City Clerk. At the Planning Commission Public Hearing, nine people spoke in favor and seven people spoke in opposition to the proposal. Syracuse Planning Commission petitioner. (Public Hearing held Wednesday February 27, 2013 at 5:30 P.M.)


	H

	18.

H

	Amend - The Revised General Ordinances of the City of Syracuse, as amended, Chapter 27-73, 27-116, 27-10, the Property Conservation Code, to update the City’s board-up standards, establish a vacant property registry fee structure and update definitions.


	H

	19.

H

	Authorize - Funding Agreement with the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation (Land Bank) for tax delinquent funds calculated on the actual increase over the base of $3,225,000 up to $1,500,000 for Fiscal Year 2013-2014, as detailed in the attached agreement, Appendix “A”. $750,000 of the $1,500,000 are guaranteed start-up funds for the Land Bank.

	H

	20.

8-0

	Special Permit - To approve a Transitional Parking Area on property located at 717-719 and 723 East Willow Street. No one spoke either in favor of or in opposition to the proposal. There were no waivers. Syracuse IV Star Redevelopment, LLC, applicant. Home Headquarters, Inc. and Sandra Massey, owners.


	Gen.

#27

	21.

8-0

	Special Permit - To approve the modification of a Special Permit for a Transitional Parking Area on property located at 1715 and 1721 West Genesee Street. No one spoke either in favor of or in opposition to the proposal. There were no waivers. Lihua Dong, applicant. Sam Abdel, owner.


	Gen.

#28

	22.

8-0

	Special Permit - To approve the modification of a Special Permit for a Transitional Parking Area on property located at 507 Milton Avenue. No one spoke either in favor of or in opposition to the proposal. There were no waivers. Lihua Dong, applicant. Sam Abdel, owner.


	Gen.

#29

	23.

8-0

	Special Permit - To approve the modification of a Restaurant on property located at 210 Park Street. No one spoke either in favor of or in opposition to the proposal. There were no waivers. Maad Zokari, applicant. Elia Sousou, owner.


	Gen.

#30

	24.

8-0

	Resolution - To appoint Miguel A. Pẻrez, Jr. to fill the vacated seat on the Land Bank Citizens Advisory Board for a two-year term to expire May 31, 2014. This is an At-Large appointment. 

	24-R

	        BY COUNCILOR HUDSON:


	

	25.

8-0

	Appropriate Funds - From Account #05.99999 in the amount of $250,000 to a Water Department Account to be determined by the Commissioner of Finance, funds to be used for the implementation of a Business Automation Services (BAS) Utility Billing System on behalf of the Department of Water. 

	334

	26.

8-0

	Authorize - Intermunicipal Agreement with the Cayuga County Soil and Water Conservation District for the rental of their 2004 Morbark 1300A Wood Waster Recycler (tub grinder) with a qualified operator for the period of one year with one 2-year renewal option with the approval of the Mayor and the Common Council. Total cost not to exceed $70,400 from Account #01.816000.0.415.


	335

	27.

8-0

	Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds of the City of Syracuse to be used to defray the cost of the Public Works 2013-2014 Capital Equipment Program. Total amount not to exceed $880,000.


	336

	28.

8-0

	Authorize - The Public Works 2013-2014 Capital Equipment Program to purchase equipment as detailed on Schedule “A”. Total cost not to exceed $880,000.


	337

	29.

8-0

	Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds of the City of Syracuse to be used to defray the cost of the Public Works 2013-2014 Facility Improvement Program. Total amount not to exceed $300,000.


	338

	30.

8-0

	Authorize - The Public Works 2013-2014 Facility Improvement Program for window replacement at the D.P.W. facility at 1200 Canal Street Extension. All costs to include necessary engineering services and construction. Total cost not to exceed $300,000.


	339

	31.

8-0

	Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds of the City of Syracuse to be used to defray the cost of the Public Works 2013-2014 Assessable Sidewalk Program. Total amount not to exceed $1,000,000.


	340

	32.

8-0

	Authorize - The Public Works 2013-2014 Assessable Sidewalk Program to reconstruct sidewalks at the request of the property owner or reconstruct condemned sidewalks after default by abutting property owners. Costs assessed against the abutting property owners are to be used to offset the debt service. Total cost not to exceed $1,000,000.


	341

	33.

8-0

	Appropriate Funds - From the 2013/2014 Unallocated Cash Capital Account #07.01101.0.000 in the amount of $200,000 to a 2013/2014 City-owned sidewalks cash capital account to replace deteriorated corners with handicap accessible corners and curbs.


	342

	34.

8-0

	Appropriate Funds - From the 2013/2014 Unallocated Cash Capital Account #07.01101.0.000 in the amount of $200,000 to a 2013/2014 City-owned Building Improvement/Maintenance/Upgrade Program, Cash Capital Account for improvements, to City Hall, City Hall Commons and the D.P.W. as detailed in Schedule “A”.  


	343

	35.

8-0

	Appropriate Funds - From the 2013/2014 Unallocated Cash Capital Account #07.01101.0.000 in the amount of $50,000 for the City-owned Street Lighting Rehabilitation Program to repair and/or replace foundations, poles, conduits and luminaries in CBD, Inner Harbor, Solar St., University Hill, Marshall St., St. Joseph’s Hospital-Prospect and Union Sts. and Inner Harbor Creekwalk.


	344

	36.

8-0

	Appropriate Funds - From the 2013/2014 Sewer Cash Capital Account #06.99999.0.008 in the amount of $600,000 for the 2013/2014 Sanitary/Storm Sewer Reconstruction Project and anticipated emergency repairs.


	345

	37.

8-0

	Appropriate Funds - From the 2013/2014 Sewer Cash Capital Account in the amount of $230,000 for the purchase of Capital equipment to include catch basin cleaner, trailer and catch basin boxes.


	346

	38.

8-0
	Appropriate Funds - From the 2013/2014 Unallocated Cash Capital Account #07.01101.0.000 in the amount of $200,000  for the 2013/2014 Signal Rehabilitation Improvement to upgrade, rehabilitate, improve, repair and replace traffic signals. 

	347

	39.

8-0

	Appropriate Funds - From the 2013/2014 Sweeping and Flushing Account #09.00527.0.000 in the amount of $230,000 to 2013/2014 Sweeping and Flushing Capital Equipment to include a 10-wheel dump truck and a blazer with a plow.


	348

	40.

8-0

	Purchase w/c/b - From Parkeon and Duncan Meters, parking meter parts, replacements and communications for the period of July 1, 2013-June 30, 2014, on behalf of the Department of Public Works. Total cost not to exceed $250,000 to be charged to Transportation Bureau Budget Account #01.81800.0.405 and/or 01.81800.0.415.


	349

	      BY COUNCILOR BARRETT:


	

	41.

H

	Amend - The Revised General Ordinances of the City of Syracuse, Chapter 2, Article 15 entitled, “Intrusion, Fire, Holdup and Medic Alert”, Sections 55-58 and add a new Section 60, regarding Alarm Systems, as detailed in the ordinance.


	H

	42.

7-0
Abstain –

Hudson

	Agreement - With United Way to provide violence intervention and prevention services to at-risk City individuals through the Trauma Response Team program for the period of July 1, 2013-June 30, 2014. Total cost not to exceed $200,000 to be charged to Budget Account #VIPP-TRT 01.19307.0.000.


	350

	43.

8-0

	Contract - With Father Dan O’Hara for services as Chaplain for the Department of Fire, for the period of July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014. Total cost not to exceed $5,200 to be charged to Operating Account #01.34100.0.415.

	351

	44.

8-0

	Contract - With Dr. Joseph Markham, M.D. for services as Medical Services Director for the Department of Fire, for the period of July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014. Total cost not to exceed $7,500 to be charged to Operating Account #01.34100.0.415.

	352

	45.

8-0

	Contract - With Timothy J. Downes for services related to the mandatory EMS Training programs and web-conference presentations for the period of July 1, 2013-June 30, 2014. Total cost not to exceed $26,000 to be charged to Operating Account #01.34120.0.415.

	353

	       BY COUNCILOR HOGAN:


	

	46.

8-0

	Amend - Ord. #294, (06/04/12), “Authorize - Use and Lease Agreements with the carriers as detailed in Exhibit “A” for service at Syracuse Hancock International Airport for the period of three years, July 1, 2009-June 30, 2012 with 1 remaining one-year option, to expire on June 30, 2013.” Amend to authorize the second one-year renewal option.” (Public Hearing held on Monday, June 24, 2013 at 1:00 P.M.)


	354

	47.

8-0

	Approve - Interim Airport Management Agreement with the Syracuse Regional Airport Authority related to the management and operation of Syracuse Hancock International Airport by the SRAA, as detailed in Exhibit “A”, for the period of July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014.


	355

	48.

8-0

	Appropriate Funds - From the Aviation Enterprise Fund, Special Object of Expense - Airport Authority in the amount of $3,451,204 to the Syracuse Regional Airport Authority, as set forth in the City approved 2013/14 Budget, for the purpose of defraying costs and expenses of the Authority.


	356

	49.

8-0

	Advertise Public Hearing - Relative to an amendment to the Lease Agreement with Key Bank National Association for the Automated Teller Machine and related equipment and facilities in the terminal building at Syracuse Hancock International Airport to extend the term by one year to July 31, 2014. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday, July 15, 2013 at 1:00 P.M.)

	357

	50.

H

	Amend - Ord. #384 (07/09/12), “Lease Agreement - With KeyBank National Association for an Automated Teller Machine in the Terminal Building at Syracuse Hancock International Airport, effective August 1, 2012 for the period of one year with 1 one-year renewal option with the approval of the Mayor and the Common Council. The first year rent is $1,850 per month and the second year increase would be based on the CPI-U. Amend to authorize the one-year renewal option to expire on July 31, 2014 and authorize the lease rate to be increased from $1,850 to $1,881 per month. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday, July 15, 2013 at 1:00 P.M.)

	H

	51.

8-0

	Advertise Public Hearing - Relative to an amendment to the Facility Use and Lease Agreement with DAL Global Service, LLC for operation and office space in the terminal building at Syracuse Hancock International Airport to renew the agreement on a month to month basis. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday, July 15, 2013 at 1:00 P.M.)

	358

	52.

H

	Amend - Ord. #510 (09/10/12), “Authorize - A Facility Use and Lease Agreement between the City of Syracuse and DAL Global Services, LLC for the use of operation and office space at Syracuse Hancock International Airport for the period of July 1, 2012-June 30, 2013 with one remaining 1-year renewal option with the approval of the Mayor and the Common Council. The office space to be leased is 719.75 sq. ft. in the lower level south concourse with rent in the amount of $1,000 per month.” Amend to renew the agreement on a month to month basis and authorize the lease rate to be increased from $1,000 to $1,050. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday, July 15, 2013 at 1:00 P.M.)


	H

	       BY COUNCILOR DOUGHERTY:


	

	53.

8-0

	Accept - From eight senior citizens who participate in the weekly table tennis program at the Magnarelli Center, a donation of one Stiga 4100 table tennis table, valued at $600, for use at the Magnarelli Center. 


	359

	54.

8-0

	Authorize - License Agreement with Broadcast Music, Inc. (BMI) for performances of copyrighted music at City facilities for the period of July 1, 2013-June 30, 2014, on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation & Youth Programs. Total cost not to exceed $1,305 to be charged to Account #01.71400.0.415.

	360

	55.

8-0

	Authorize - Payment to the David Baker 4 Band, under the direction of David Baker, for performances at various senior facilities for the period of June 1 - December 31, 2013, on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation & Youth Programs. Total cost not to exceed $3,000 from Account #01.71400.0.415.

	361

	56.

8-0

	Authorize - Payment to CNY Jazz Arts Foundation as a co-sponsor of the Northeast Jazz and Wine Festival at Clinton Square on July 26 and 27, 2013, on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation and Youth Programs. Total cost not to exceed $5,000 from Recreation Account #01.71400.0.415.

	362

	57.

8-0

	Authorize - Payment to the Stan Colella Orchestra for the Dancing Under the Stars Series at Sunnycrest Park on July 5, July 12, July 19 and July 26, 2013, on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation and Youth Programs. Total cost not to exceed $6,840 ($1,710 per show) from Recreation Account #01.71400.0.415.

	363

	58.

8-0

	Authorize - Payment to the Syracuse Shakespeare Festival as a co-sponsor of the Shakespeare in the Park Program at the Thornden Park Amphitheatre from August 8-August 11, and August 15-August 18, 2013, on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation & Youth Programs. Total cost not to exceed $2,500 from Recreation Account #01.71400.0.415.

	364

	59.

8-0

	Purchase w/c/b - Agreement with St. Andrew’s Parks and Playgrounds dba eTrak-Plus for services related to a comprehensive Recreation Management Software Program for the period of January 1, 2013-December 31, 2013, on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation & Youth Programs. Total cost not to exceed $1,900 to be charged to Budget Account #01.71400.0.415.


	365

	60.

8-0

	Resolution - To appoint Garth E. Coviello to the Land Bank Citizens Advisory Board to fill a vacated seat for a three year term to expire on May 31, 2015. This is a Third District Appointment. 


	25-R

	       BY COUNCILOR BEY:


	

	61.

8-0

	Agreement - With SIDA for grant funds in the amount not to exceed $50,000 to reimburse City costs relative to infrastructure improvements on the 300 block of West Division Street in the Lakefront Redevelopment Area including curbing, sidewalks and landscaping. Total amount estimated at $38,070. This agreement was approved by SIDA on May 21, 2013.


	366

	62.

8-0

	Authorize - Payment-in-Lieu-of-Tax (PILOT) Agreement for property located at 307 Gifford Street with Alexander Properties West, LLC (The Company) for the period of ten years as detailed in Exhibit “A”. The Company proposes to renovate the existing 21,000 square foot Nojaims Supermarket and build a 3,000 square foot addition. Project cost is estimated at $2,700,000. It is expected that the project will retain 71 existing jobs and create 12 new jobs over the next two years. This agreement was approved by SIDA on June 18, 2013.
	367

	        BY COUNCILOR MAROUN:


	

	63.

8-0

	Accept - From Tops Friendly Markets, a donation of food and beverages valued at $200 for participants in a career exploration workshop series sponsored by the Syracuse Women’s Commission and the Mayor’s Office at Frazer School, the Westside Academy at Blodgett and Danforth Schools on June 6, 7, 12 and 13, 2013.


	368

	64.

8-0

	Purchase w/c/b - Various automotive services, supplies, equipment and material for the City of Syracuse and the Syracuse City School District for the period of July 1, 2013-June 30, 2014. Total cost not to exceed $3,100,000 of which $2,400,000 is for City Departments of D.P.W., Parks, Police and Fire and $700,000 is for the Syracuse City School District to be charged to SCSD Accounts #A55100.SPS.4610.TRP - Auto Truck Repair, A.55100.SPS.5760.TRP - Repair Supplies/Parts and various other budgets.

 
	369

	65.

8-0

	Purchase w/c/b - Repair and maintenance services, repair parts and supplies of instructional, physical education, athletic, music, maintenance, custodial and office and food service equipment, for the period of July 1, 2013 - June 30, 2014, on behalf of the Syracuse City School District. Total cost not to exceed $525,000 from SCSD Accounts #A.16800.ITS.5760.000 - Repair, Supplies and Parts; A.16200.SPS.5740.FMO - Field Maintenance Supplies; A.16210.SPS.5990.FMO - Carpentry Supplies and A.16210.SPS.5990.FMO - Steam Fitting Supplies and various other budgets.

	370

	66.

8-0

	Purchase w/c/b - HVAC, plumbing and electrical repairs or parts for the City of Syracuse and the Syracuse City School District for the period of July 1, 2013-June 30, 2014. Total cost not to exceed $1,050,000 of which $500,000 is for City Departments of D.P.W., Parks, Police and Fire and $550,000 is for the Syracuse City School District to be charged to SCSD Accounts A.16210.SPS.5990.FMO - Steam Fitting Supplies; A.16200.SPS.4790.FMO - Maintenance Agreements; A.16210.SPS.599.FMO - Electrical Supplies and A.16210.SPS.5990.FMO - Plumbing Supplies and various other budgets.


	371

	67.

8-0

	Purchase w/c/b - Miscellaneous grocery/food supplies for programs in the Syracuse City School District for the period of July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014. Total cost not to exceed $180,000 from Account #F.21100.CIA.5520 - Food Supplies and Account #A.28500.CIA.5430 - Miscellaneous Supplies.


	372

	68.

8-0

	Purchase w/c/b - Food supplies including produce, perishable items, canned goods, frozen and government donated commodity foods for the period of July 1, 2013 - June 30, 2014, as detailed in Schedule “A”, on behalf of the Syracuse City School District. Total cost not to exceed $2,350,000 from Budget Account #C.28600.SPS.5290 - Food.


	373

	
	Syracuse Common Council

Adjourned at 1:35 P.M.
	


PAGE  
2

